amortised cost

459,736 - - 757,124 - 28,906 1,245,766

a) loans to banks 459,736 - - - - - 459,736

b) loans to customers - - - 757,124 - - 757,124

c) debt securities - - - - - 28,906 28,906

Hedging derivatives - - 1,151 - - - 1,151

Fair value change of financial
assets in hedged portfolios
(+/-)

- - - 332 - - 332

Total financial assets 459,736 63,717 19,605 762,601 247,653 28,906 1,582,218

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

31

(7) Transition disclosures (continued)

The schedules below show the reconciliation between the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 (which

incorporates the new IFRS 9 presentation rules) and the balance sheet as at 1 January 2018 (which incorporates

the new IFRS 9 measurement and impairment rules). In these schedules, the accounting balances as at 31

December 2017 (amounts determined in accordance with IAS 39) have been modified because of the application

of the new measurement and impairment rules, to determine the IFRS 9 compliant opening balances.

 (million HUF)

31/12/2017 Measure-

ment
01/01/2018

Cash and current accounts with central bank 38,876 - 38,876

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss

87,714 20 87,734

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

247,255 - 247,255

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 1,245,766 (833) 1,244,933

Hedging derivatives 1,151 - 1,151

Fair value change of financial assets in hedged portfolios
(+/-)

332 - 332

Property, plant and equipment 15,602 - 15,602

Intangible assets 9,620 - 9,620

Repossessed properties 25,261 - 25,261

Tax assets 1,079 - 1,079

Non-current assets held for sale 339 - 339

Other assets 10,235 - 10,235

Total assets 1,683,230 (813) 1,682,417

 (million HUF)

31/12/2017 Measure-

ment
01/01/2018

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 1,404,611 - 1,404,611

Trading derivatives 16,557 - 16,557

Hedging derivatives 4,033 - 4,033

Tax liabilities 331 - 331

Other liabilities 18,618 - 18,618

Provisions for risk and charges 10,562 - 10,562

Subordinated debts 9,311 - 9,311

Share capital 50,000 - 50,000

Reserves 203,223 (813) 202,410

Retained earnings (34,016) - (34,016)

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 1,683,230 (813) 1,682,417

(million HUF)

01/01/2018
First time adoption

reserve

Impairment on performing loans (412)

Impairment on performing debt securities (274)

Impairment on non-performing loans (272)

Impairment on low credit risk portfolio (82)

Reclassification of loans (SPPI failed) 20

Reclassification of available for sale instruments to financial assets measured at
fair value through profit or loss

(37)

Total (1,057)

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

32

(7) Transition disclosures (continued)

[…]

Other (25) - - - 10 (1) 9

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

70

(46) Risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk– Non-trading

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in FX rates.

The Group has assets and liabilities, both on and off balance sheet, denominated in various foreign currencies.

Foreign exchange risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less

than the liabilities in that currency.

Any non-trading foreign exchange risk is transferred through internal hedges to trading book and is therefore

reflected and managed via the value-at-risk figures in the trading books described under section (c) Market risk –

Trading, with the exception of strategic and residual foreign FX positions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to reasonable possible

changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

(million HUF)

2018
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 1,799 (163) (127) 1,509

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (1,799) 163 127 (1,509)

(million HUF)

2017
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 1,366 385 506 2,257

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (1,366) (385) (506) (2,257)

Sensitivity of net income was reviewed and therefore the presented data for 2017 has been modified.

Changes in exchange rates does not have any effect on equity.

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

71

(46) Risk management (continued)

The currency structure of the Group’s financial assets, liabilities as follows:

(currency equivalents in million HUF)

31/12/2018 HUF EUR CHF USD Other Total

   Cash and current account
with central banks

45,602 1,082 25 305 94 47,108